solvency margin levels remain unchanged. The various operational assumptions are mainly based on the results of experience analyses, together with

reference to the overall experience of the Chinese insurance industry, as well as with regard to expected future operating experience. As such, these

assumptions represent our best estimate of the future based on information currently available at the valuation date.

The key assumptions used as at 30 June 2012 in determining the Group Embedded Value are consistent with those used as at 31 December 2011.

IV. Sensitivity Analysis

In consideration of the uncertainties as to future experience, we have evaluated the sensitivity of the value of in force business and the value of one

year’s sales of CPIC Life as at 30 December 2012 to changes in key assumptions. In determining the sensitivity results, only the relevant assumption

has been changed, while all other assumptions have been left unchanged.

The following table shows the sensitivity results of the value of in force business and the value of one year’s sales after cost of solvency margin held.

(RMB Million)

Value of

In Force Business

After Cost

of Solvency

Margin Held

Value of

One Year’s Sales

After Cost

of Solvency

Margin Held

Base 45,790 6,771

Risk Discount Rate “11%” 48,016 7,198

Risk Discount Rate “12%” 43,699 6,374

Investment Return “+25 basis points” 50,132 7,147

Investment Return “-25 basis points” 41,396 6,392

Mortality “-10%” 45,930 6,791

Morbidity “-10%” 46,092 6,842

Lapse and Surrender Rates “-10%” 45,617 6,781

Expenses “-10%” 46,662 7,189

Participating “+5% Distribution” 43,927 6,413

Short Term Claim Ratio “-10 %” 45,873 6,877

150% Solvency Margin 39,993 6,097

Note that fi gures may not be additive due to rounding.

Section XII Documents Available for Inspection

Documents Available for Inspection

54

2012 Interim Report China Pacifi c Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

I. The original copy of the interim report under the seal of the Company and signed by the Chairman

II. The original copy of the signed review report from the accountant’s fi rm

III. The original copies of all publicly disclosed announcements and documents of the Company during the reporting period

Chairman:

GAO Guofu

Board of Directors

China Pacifi c Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.